

No. 24-14257

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

LEQUITA WHITFIELD, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SELENE FINANCE LP

Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 5:24-cv-00153
(Hon. Tilman E. Self, III)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Scott C. Harris
MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC
900 W. Morgan St.
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 600-5000

Lucia Goin
Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-1061

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Procedural History	11
Standard of Review	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Ms. Whitfield Sufficiently Alleged Article III Standing.....	16
A. Ms. Whitfield Suffered Concrete Injuries.....	17
B. Ms. Whitfield’s Injuries are Consistent with Harms Traditionally Recognized.	22
C. Debt-Collection Law Directly Targets Non-Monetary Harms.....	28
D. If this Court Affirms the District Court’s Standing Analysis, it Should Vacate the Rest of the Court’s Opinion.....	30

II.	The Least Sophisticated Consumer Would be Misled by the Misrepresentations in Selene’s Letter.....	32
III.	The Notice-and-Cure Provision Does Not Bar Ms. Whitfield’s Claims.....	39
A.	Selene is not an assign of the lender.	41
B.	Even if Selene is a valid assign, the notice-and-cure provision does not apply to assigns.	47
C.	Ms. Whitfield’s claims do not arise out of the mortgage contract.....	48
D.	Judicial estoppel prevents Selene from arguing that it is a party or assign to the agreement.	55
E.	Enforcement of the notice-and-cure provision is contrary to public policy.....	58
	Conclusion	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allaire v. Whitney</i> , 1 Hill 484 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	26
<i>Amstell, Inc. v. Bunge Corp.</i> , 443 S.E.2d 706 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977).....	32
<i>Aubee v. Selene Fin., L.P.</i> , 56 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	56
<i>Avila v. Riexinger & Assocs., LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	35, 37
* <i>Bahamas Sales Associate, LLC v. Byers</i> , 701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	49, 51
<i>Ballou v. Farnum</i> , 11 Allen 73 (Mass. 1865).....	23
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	58
<i>Bassett v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1132 (8th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Belcher v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 8:16-CV-690-T-23AEP, 2016 WL 7243100 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2016).....	53
<i>Bell v. Sasser</i> , 520 S.E.2d 287 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	46
* <i>Bishop v. Ross Earle & Bonan, P.A.</i> , 817 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016).....	36

Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs.,
725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 59

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil,
324 U.S. 697 (1945)..... 58

Brown v. Card Service Ctr.,
464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) 37

Caceres v. McCalla Raymer, L.L.C.,
755 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 33

Calogero v. Shows, Cali & Walsh, L.L.P.,
95 F.4th 951 (5th Cir. 2024) 24

Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.,
837 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 32

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 32

Cole v. Atlanta & W.P.R. Co.,
31 S.E. 107 (Ga. 1897) 24

Colon v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
No. 1:15-CV-22961-UU, 2015 WL 7422598 (S.D. Fla. Nov.
17, 2015)..... 53

Cooper v. Atl. Credit & Fin. Inc.,
822 F. App’x 951 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 20, 21

Corbett v. Transportation Sec. Admin.,
930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 31

Cross v. Equityexperts.org, LLC,
No. 19-14067, 2021 WL 5279412 (11th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)..... 25

Crossley v. Lieberman,
90 B.R. 682 (E.D. Pa. 1988), *aff’d*, 868 F.2d 566 (3d Cir.
1989)..... 29

Cruz v. Selene Fin., LP,
 No. 23-14297, 2024 WL 5374001 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2024)..... 43

Desimone v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-3837, 2024 WL 4188851 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13,
 2024)..... 54

Ellerbee v. Hawes,
 546 S.E.2d 332 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)..... 42

In re Estate of McKitrick,
 326 Ga. App. 702 (2014)..... 48

First Data POS, Inc. v. Willis,
 546 S.E.2d 781 (Ga. 2001) 48

Foster v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
 No. 8:15-CV-1878-T-27MAP, 2017 WL 5151354 (M.D. Fla.
 Nov. 3, 2017) 52

Friends of the Everglades v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 31

FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc’y,
 302 U.S. 112 (1937)..... 34

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.,
 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 23, 27

Gale v. First Franklin Loan Servs.,
 701 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 46

Garay v. Select Portfolio Servicing Inc.,
 No. 1:19-CV-23323-JLK, 2020 WL 10823745 (S.D. Fla.
 Aug. 7, 2020), *report and recommendation adopted*, No.
 1:19-CV-23323-JLK, 2020 WL 10823759 (S.D. Fla. Aug.
 31, 2020)..... 53

Gerber v. First Horizon Home Loans Corp.,
 No. C05-1554P, 2006 WL 581082 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8,
 2006)..... 54

Godwin v. Mizpah Farms, LLLP,
766 S.E.2d 497 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014)..... 46

Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l Inc.,
73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023) 17

Harrington v. Fay Servicing, LLC,
No. 18-C-06467, 2019 WL 4750140 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30,
2019)..... 54

Holzman v. Malcolm S. Gerald & Assoc., Inc.,
920 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 33

Huber v. Simon’s Agency, Inc.,
84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 25

Jacobs v. Inhabitants of Bangor,
16 Me. 187 (1839)..... 26

Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.,
760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 34

Johnson v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC,
No. 3:16-cv-178-J-MCR, 2017 WL 4877450 43

Kuehn v. Cadle Co.,
335 F. App’x 827 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 37

Lamothe v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.,
No. 18-cv-61448, 2018 WL 5631172 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31,
2018)..... 53

Langdale Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh,
Penn.,
609 F. App’x 578 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 49

* *LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners*,
601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 34, 35, 38

Logan v. MGM Grand Detroit Casino,
939 F.3d 824 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 58

Lord Abbett Mun. Income Fund, Inc. v. Tyson,
671 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 13

* *Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC*,
995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 18

LSREF2 Baron, LLC v. Alexander SRP Apartments, LLC,
17 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2014)..... 41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 60

McShannock v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *rev'd on other grounds*,
976 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 54

Mills v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
No. 18-CV-61012, 2018 WL 5113001 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018)..... 44

Minnifield v. Johnson & Freedman, LLC,
448 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 25

Mourad v. Homeward Residential, Inc.,
517 F. App'x. 360 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 46

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 21, 23

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 55, 57

Patrick v. Teays Valley Trustees, LLC,
No. 3:12–CV–39, 2012 WL 5993163 (N.D. W.Va. Nov. 30, 2012)..... 44

Peck v. Neil,
19 F. Cas. 79 (Ohio C.C. 1842) 26

* *Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.*,
 868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 19

* *Phillips v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,
 92 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (N.D. Ga. 2014)..... 44

* *Pinson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,
 942 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 34

Powell v. Thomas,
 643 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Richards v. NewRez LLC,
 No. 20-CV-1282, 2021 WL 1060286 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2021)..... 54

Ridgewells Caterer, Inc. v. Nelson,
 688 F. Supp. 760 (D.D.C. 1988) 28

* *Rivas v. Midland Funding, LLC*,
 842 F. App’x 483 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Robinson v. Managed Accts. Receivables Corp.,
 654 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2009) 27

S. Telecom, Inc. v. TW Telecom of Georgia L.P.,
 741 S.E.2d 234 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)..... 47, 57

San Antonio Traction Co. v. Crawford,
 71 S.W. 306 (Tex. Civ. App. 1902) 24

Schmidt v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage,
 No. 3:11–CV–059, 2011 WL 1597658 (E.D. Va. Apr. 26,
 2011), *aff’d*, 482 F. App’x. 868 (4th Cir. 2012) 43, 54

Scott v. Cushman & Wakefield of Ga., Inc.,
 547 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 2001) 41

Shields v. Pro. Bureau of Collections of Maryland, Inc.,
 55 F.4th 823 (10th Cir. 2022) 27

Shugart v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 747 F. Supp. 938 (S.D. Ohio 2010) 44

Silvester v. Selene Fin., LP,
 No. 18-CV-02425, 2021 WL 861080 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8,
 2021)..... 56

Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 55, 57

* *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 17, 22, 28

St. Breux v. U.S. Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
 919 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 53

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 31

Taub v. World Fin. Network Bank,
 950 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 54

Taylor v. Polhill,
 964 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Telecom Italia, SpA v. Wholesale Telecom Corp.,
 248 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 49

Thome v. Sayer L. Grp., P.C.,
 567 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Iowa 2021)..... 24

* *Toste v. Beach Club at Fontainebleau Park Condominium
 Association*,
 No. 21-14348, 2022 WL 4091738 (11th Cir. Sept. 7, 2022)..... 19

* *TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 17, 18, 21–24, 28

Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.,
 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 20, 21, 25

Underhill v. Welton,
 32 Vt. 40 (1859)..... 26

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures, et al.,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 27

United States v. Sutcliffe,
505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 36

USMoney Source, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Speciality Lines Ins. Co.,
288 F. App’x 558 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 49

Velez v. Bank of America, NA,
No: 8:18-cv-88-T-35SPF, 2020 WL 13596305 (M.D. Fla.
Sept. 22, 2020) 52

* *Walters v. Fast AC, LLC*,
60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023) 18

Wirth v. Cach, LLC,
685 S.E.2d 433 (Ga. 2009) 41

Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.2 10

12 C.F.R. § 1024.5 10

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41 10, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1602 45

15 U.S.C. § 1641 46

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)..... 3, 29

15 U.S.C. § 1692d 29, 30

15 U.S.C. § 1692e 3, 11, 29, 30, 33, 37

15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... 11, 29, 33

15 U.S.C. § 1692k 58–60

20 U.S.C. § 1019 45

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. 1, 3

Ga. Code § 7-6A-2 45

Ga. Code § 13-2-2..... 48

Ga. Code § 44-14-13..... 45

Georgia Fair Business Practices Act, Ga. Code § 10-1-391, et
seq. 1, 4, 11

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §
2601 et seq. 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 60

Legislative Materials

123 Cong. Rec. H10243 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1977) 29

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) 3, 29

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 45

Fannie Mae, *Servicing Guide: Fannie Mae Single Family* 60
(Feb. 12, 2025),
<https://singlefamily.fanniemae.com/media/41666/display> 44

Frank J. Cavico, *The Tort of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress in the Private Employment Sector*, 21 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 109, 112 (2003) 23

Philip White, *Satisfaction of Commonality Requirement for Class Actions Under Annotation Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 1692 et seq.*, 54 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 479 Art. 1 § 2 (2011)..... 59

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1965) 27, 36
